statements of subsidiaries in Form AOC - 1, is attached 

to the Consolidated Financial Statement.

DIVIDEND
The Board of Directors has not recommended any 

dividend on the equity shares for the FY 2020-21.

SHARE CAPITAL AND BUY BACK
During the financial year 2020-21, your Company has 

bought back 5,66,666 (Five Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Six 

Hundred and Sixty Six) fully paid equity shares of face 

value of INR 10 each at a price of INR 600 (Rupees 

Six Hundred only) for an amount not exceeding  

INR 34,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Four Crores only) 

under tender offer route, representing 3.04% of the paid 

up share capital of the Company.

The Buyback was completed on 7th October, 2020. 

Pursuant to the completion of buyback, paid up share 

capital of the company stands reduced from INR 18.62

[...]

The acquisition of US Business of HighWire was carried 

out through the Company’s US branch and newly 

incorporated wholly owned subsidiary namely HighWire 

North America LLC, Delaware USA, by way of forward 

merger at a purchase price consideration of USD 6,100,000 

(US Dollars six million and one hundred thousand only).

The HighWire business at Northern Ireland and United 

Kingdom was carried out by way of purchase of 100% 

shares of HighWire Press Limited based at Northern 

Ireland (“NI Entity”) through its wholly owned subsidiary 

company MPS North America LLC, USA (“MPS NA LLC”),

[...]

on July 1, 2020 for acquisition of the US business of 

HighWire Press, Inc. which was completed through 

the Company’s US branch and newly incorporated 

wholly owned subsidiary in Delaware, USA, HighWire 

North America LLC by way of forward merger at a 

purchase price consideration of USD 6,100,000 (US 

Dollars six million and one hundred thousand only). 

The Agreement and Plan for Merger was executed 

on July 1, 2020 between MPS Limited, HighWire 

North America LLC, MPS North America LLC, and 

HighWire Press Holdings Inc. and completed the 

forward merger on 1st July, 2021.

4.	� Buy-back of up to 5,66,666 (Five Lakhs Sixty Six 

Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Six) equity shares 

of face value of INR 10/- each (“Equity Shares”) 

at a price of INR 600 ( Rupees Six Hundred only) 

by the Company for an amount not exceeding  

INR 34,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Four Crores only) 

under tender offer route.

For R.Sridharan & Associates

Company Secretaries

CS R.Sridharan

CP No. 3239

FCS No. 4775

Place: Chennai� UIN : S2003TN063400

Date: 26th May, 2021� UDIN: F004775C000372285

This report is to be read with our letter of even date

[...]

Limited (Listed entity) as per clause 24A of SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015.

We further report that during the audit period, the 

Company has

1.	� Redeemed 22,000,000 8% Non-Cumulative 

Redeemable Preference Shares amounting to 

INR 22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Two Crores only) 

issued to MPS Limited, Holding Company.

For R.Sridharan & Associates

Company Secretaries

CS R.Sridharan

CP No. 3239

FCS No. 4775

Place: Chennai	 UIN: S2003TN063400

Date: 24th May, 2021	 UDIN: F004775C000361340

This report is to be read with our letter of even date